SUBSCRIBE

\ "WAY2WEALTH

A COFFEE DAY COMPANY

Research Desk qz:

Salasar Techno Engineering Limited.

Company Background

Salasar Techno Engineering Lid. (STEL) provides customised steel fabrication and infrastructure

solutions in India for Telecommunication Towers, Transmission Towers & Substation Structures

and Solar Module Mounting Structures. Its products include Telecommunication Towers, Power

Transmission Line Towers, Smart Lighting Poles, Monopoles, Guard Rails, Substation Structures,

Solar Module Mounting Structures and Customised Galvanized & Non-galvanized steel

structures.

Objects Of The Issue

STEL will raise ¥358.7mn which it proposes to utilise towards the following purposes:

Nifty 9,816

Sensex 31,805

Issue Details

Offer Price 108

Face Value 10

Shares Offered (in mn) 3.32

Issue Size (in mn) 358.7

Type Offer for Sale
Listing (Stock Exchange) BSE, NSE
Offer Open Date 12 July 2017
Offer Close Date 17 July2017
Institutional Investors 50%

Retail Allocation 50%

(P%emls)sue Equity Shares 0.96

(F’;:]r:;sue Equity Shares 13.28

Bid Lot 125

Company Valuations

Market Cap (X mn) 1433.95

Net Profit —FY17 X mn)  207.44

P /E(x) 6.9

Book Value - FY17(R mn) 958.32

P/B(x) 1.5
Shareholding Pattern Pre Post
(%) Offer  Offer
Promotors 100% 75.00%
Institutions and Public - 25.00%

Investors should read the risk factors and more
detailed information in the Prospectus and the
application form before investing in the issue.

Financials FY15
Op. Revenue 3,301
Growth (%) 12.9
Core EBITDA 280
EBITDA (%) 8.5
Clean PAT 84
PAT (%) 2.5
ROE (%) 10.4

Source: RHP

(¥ mn)

FY16 FY17
3,100 3,843
(0.1) 24.0
291 408
9.4 10.6
110 203
3.6 5.3
15.9 24.3

Mahesh Bendre

Tel: +9122-61462937

maheshbendre@way2wealth.com

Chintan Gupta

Tel: +9122-66638972

chintangupta@way2wealth.com

Way2Wealth Brokers Pvt. Ltd. (CIN U67120KA2000PTC027628) SEBI Rgn. No. : INH200002739.
No. 14, Frontline Granduer, Walton Road, Bangalore-560001; Website: www.way2wealth.com Email: research@way2wealth.com \
Way2wealthResearch is also available on Bloomberg WTWL<GO>

Particulars Amount (T mn)
Working Capital 318.7
General Corporate purpose 25.0
Issue Expenses 15.0
Total 358.7

Competitive Strengths

> Business Agreement with Ramboll — Ramboll is a leading engineering, design and
consultancy founded in Denmark in 1945. Ramboll is well known among mobile
operators and network vendors globally for its telecom design philosophy and its
extensive involvement in international codes and standards. Ramboll Telecom is the
market leader in innovative designs and supply of tower solutions. STEL is a
manufacturing partner for Ramboll’s technical expertise in Structural Design of Tubular
Telecom Towers.

» Strong Customer Base — STEL's top customers include the likes of Reliance Jio, Indus
Towers, American Tower, Bharti Infratel in the Telecom Space and Mahindra Susten,
Adani and Welspun in the Solar space. Apart from the above, Bharti Airtel, Idea,
Reliance Communications and KEC International are also its top clients.

» Optimum Galvanizing Capacity — STEL’s wholly owned subsidiary Salasar Stainless
Limited has recently installed Galvanizing Plant of a capacity of 50,000 MT which has
increased its total galvanizing capacity to 1,00,000 MT. The capacity is expected to
be used up in the next 2-3 years. The utilization before ramp up was 91%.

» Customer Centric Approach — Over the years, STEL has developed a significant and
mutually beneficial business relationship with its customers which has resulted in repeat
orders from its customers.

» Operational Excellence — STEL’s attention to process optimization to achieve the
highest safety and quality has resulted in a culture of operational excellence,
enhancing its capability to ramp up operations in minimum time with existing facilities,
timely delivery and competitive prices without quality compromise, best quality raw
material procurement and skilled and experienced technical manpower.

» Visible growth through a robust order book and excellent pre-qualification

credentials — STEL is currently pre-qualified to bid for rural electrification projects.
With Government thrust on rural electrification, it has helped increase its target market
size and maintain the momentum of order book growth. It has a current order book of
I3500mn (Government order of ¥3000mn and Telecom Orders worth 500mn). The
Govt. orders worth ¥3000mn comprises of T2000mn of Rural Electrification in Western
UP, T500mn of Railway Electrification, T400mn for electrification in Himachal Pradesh
and Z100mn for UPPDCL.

“WAY2WEALTH

A COFFEE DAY COMPANY



\ "WAY2WEALTH

A COFFEE DAY COMPANY

Research Desk ~€C)_.

Way2Wealth Brokers Pvt. Ltd. (CIN U67120KA2000PTC027628) SEBI Rgn. No. : INH200002739.

No. 14, Frontline Granduer, Walton Road, Bangalore-560001; Website: www.way2wealth.com Email: research@way2wealth.com

Salasar Techno Engineering Ltd.
IPO Note

12t July, 2017

Led by an experienced senior management team — STEL's management has vast
experience in steel and allied industry. By focusing on undertaking EPC projects and
geographical clustering its projects in its core areas of business, the management has
led the company to achieve strong growth in revenue and profit over the last several
years. Mr. Alok Kumar, the Promoter and Managing Director, has over 41 years of
experience in trading, manufacturing and fabrication of iron and steel and Mr.
Shalabh Agarwal, Promoter and Whole Time Directorhas over 18 years of experience
in sugar industry and trading, manufacturing and fabrication of iron and steel.

Stable Revenues — With Telecom segment having a contribution of ¥2000mn to the
topline, the segment is set to witness a very stable growth of 5% over the next 3
years. At present, there are about 4,00,000 telecom towers in the country which is
expected to reach a level 5,10,000 in 2020. Out of this additional 1,10,000 towers,
70,000 towers will be bigger towers in which STEL has 70% market share. The Smart
City mission of the Govt. and increased thrust on renewable energy by the Govt.opens
up a plethora of opportunities for STEL in the Smart Lighting Poles and the solar space.

Robust Financials = STEL has gradually increased its EBITDA margin from 8.5% in
FY15 to 10.6% in FY17 by improving its efficiency and diversifying its order book mix
by taking up orders in the Solar and Railway space. It commands strong return ratios
of 32% ROCE and 24% ROE in FY17. Also the company has paid all its long term
debt. Further, STEL has no immediate capex requirements which will further improve its
return ratios.

Peer Comparison and Relative Valuations

CMP/ Issue Mcap Revenue PAT  Networth

Company ROE P/E P/B

Price (3) & Mn) &Mn) X Mn)  Mn)

Skipper 219 22,438 17,030 1,115 4,943 22.7% 20.1 4.5
Kalpataru Power

Transmission

354 54,317 76,292 1,573 25,728 61% 345 2.1

KEC International 276 71,034 87,839 3,048 15,864 19.2% 233 4.5
Salasar Techno

Engineering

108 1,434 3,730 203 959 24.3% 6.9 1.5

Source : Company Presentation

Risks

>

Increase in the cost of, or a shortfall in the availability of raw materials (in particular
Steel shapes and sections and Zinc), could have an adverse impact on its result of
operations.

Deteriorating performance of its subsidiary Salasar Stainless Ltd. in the last three
financial years due to competition from unorganized sector and decrease in demand of
stainless steel pipes. If the trend continues, the management may have to impair its
subsidiary’s assets which will erode its profit on consolidated basis.

Orders placed by customers may be delayed, modified or cancelled or not fully paid
by customers which may have an adverse effect on its business and financial
performance.

Valuation And Investment Argument

Over FY15-17, STELhas reported 55.5% PAT CAGR. During the same period, the
Company has achieved average ROE of 20%+. At an offer price of T108, the issue is
being offered at a P/E multiple of 6.9 and at 1.5x FY17 BV. Given the reasonable
valuations, We advise investors with a long term investment horizon to SUBSCRIBE to
the issve.

\ WAY2WEALTH

A COFFEE DAY COMPANY

2IPage Way2wealthResearch is also available on Bloomberg WTWL<GO>



\ "WAY2WEALTH

A COFFEE DAY COMPANY

Research Desk QG:

Financials

Salasar Techno Engineering Ltd.

IPO Note
12t July, 2017

3IPage

Income Statement

Operating Revenue
YoY (%)

Cost of Material Consumed

Purchase of Traded Goods

Manufacturing and Other Costs

Change in Inventory of Finished Goods and WIP
Employee Cost

Other Exp.

Total expenses

Core EBITDA
Core EBITDA (%)
YoY (%)

Depreciation
EBIT

Interest

Other Income
PBT

(-) Tax

Tax/ PBT

Clean PAT

YoY (%)

PAT (%)
Exceptional ltems
Reported PAT
EPS (before Exceptional ltems)

Way2Wealth Brokers Pvt. Ltd. (CIN U67120KA2000PTC027628) SEBI Rgn. No. : INH200002739.

FY15

3,301
12.9%

2,306

331
37
106
235
3,022

279
8.5%
20.7%

60
219
100

122
38
31.1%
84
92.3%
2.5%
21

63

8.4

FY16

3,100
(0.1)%

1,969
14
426
128
11
164
2,811

289
9.3%
(3.6)%

31
258
88

2

172
62
36.0%
110
30.9%
3.5%

110
11.0

(T mn)

FY17

3,843
24.0%

2,543
97
699
(250)
143
206
3,437

406
10.6%
40.2%

33
373
73

304
101
33.2%
203
84.5%
5.3%

208
20.4

No. 14, Frontline Granduer, Walton Road, Bangalore-560001; Website: www.way2wealth.com Email: research@way2wealth.com \

Way2wealthResearch is also available on Bloomberg WTWL<GO>

WAY2WEALTH

A COFFEE DAY COMPANY



\ "WAY2WEALTH

A COFFEE DAY COMPANY

Research Desk QG:

41P a ge

Balance Sheet

Equity capital

Reserves

Net Worth

Long Term Borrowings
Deferred Tax Liabilities
Other Long-term liabilities
Long-term provisions

Total Liabilities

Tangible Assets

Intangible Assets

Capital Work-in Progress
Goodwill on Consolidation

Non-current Investments

Long-term loans and advances

Other non-current assets

Non-current Assets

Current Investments
Inventories

Trade Receivables

Cash and Cash Equivalents
Other current assets

Loans and advances
Current assets

Current liabilities

Net current assets

Total Assets

FY15

50
595
645
138

32

819

538
0.04

0.09
546

567
574
27

153

1,329
1,056

273

819

Salasar Techno Engineering Ltd.

FY16

50
705
755
113

37

910

548
0.04

0.25

10

560

17
449
610

24

10

93

1,203
853
350
910

Way2Wealth Brokers Pvt. Ltd. (CIN U67120KA2000PTC027628) SEBI Rgn. No. : INH200002739.
No. 14, Frontline Granduer, Walton Road, Bangalore-560001; Website: www.way2wealth.com Email: research@way2wealth.com \
Way2wealthResearch is also available on Bloomberg WTWL<GO>

IPO Note
12t July, 2017

(¥ mn)

FY17

100
859
959
70
37
99

1,174

616
0.04

0.25

58

675

13
688
797
64
179
156
1,897
1,398

499
1,174

WAY2WEALTH

A COFFEE DAY COMPANY



Salasar Techno Engineering Ltd.
IPO Note

12t July, 2017

\ "WAY2WEALTH

A COFFEE DAY COMPANY

Research Desk QC):

Team
Analyst Designation Sector Email Telephone
Alok Ranjan Head — Research alokranjan@way2wealth.com +9122-6663 8950
Mahesh Bendre AVP Auto, Capital Goods, Midcap maheshbendre @way2wealth.com +9122-6146 2937
Jaisheel Garg AVP Power, Power Equipment, Coal Mining jaisheelgarg@way2wealth.com +9122-6146 2974
Shivani V. Vishwanathan AVP FMCG, Consumer Durables shivani.mehra@way2wealth.com +9122-6663 8956

Chintan Gupta

Ashwini Sonawane

Research Associate

Research Associate

chintangupta@way2wealth.com

ashwinisonawane @way2wealth.com

+9122-6663 8972
+9122-4019 2956

Institutions

Designation

Email

Telephone

Amit Chaudhary
Kaushal Jaini
Bhavika Ravasia
Mitul Doshi
Sharmila Thakker

Head- Institution
Vice President

Senior Manager
Institutional Sales

Institutional Sales Trader

amitc@way2wealth.com
kaushaljaini@way2wealth.com
bhavikaravasia@way2wealth.com
mitul.doshi@way2wealth.com
sharmilathakker@way2wealth.com

+9122-61462912
+9122-40278919
+9122-40192995
+9122-25758932
+9122-25758935

Way2Wealth Brokers Pvt. Ltd. (CIN U67120KA2000PTC027628) SEBI Rgn. No. : INH200002739.
No. 14, Frontline Granduer, Walton Road, Bangalore-560001; Website: www.way2wealth.com Email: research@way2wealth.com

Way2wealthResearch is also available on Bloomberg WTWL<GO>

\ WAY2WEALTH

S A COFFEE DAY COMPANY
5IPage


mailto:amitc@way2wealth.com
mailto:kaushaljaini@way2wealth.com
mailto:bhavikaravasia@way2wealth.com
mailto:mitul.doshi@way2wealth.com
mailto:sharmilathakker@way2wealth.com

\ "WAY2WEALTH Salasar Techno Engineering Ltd.

A COFFEE DAY COMPANY IPO Note
ResearchDesk <=4, 12t July, 2017
Disclaimer

Analyst Certification: We, Mahesh Bendre & Chintan Gupta, the research analysts and authors of this report, hereby certify that the views
expressed in this research report accurately reflect our personal views about the subject securities, issuers, products, sectors or industries. It is
also certified that no part of the compensation of the analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific
recommendations or views in this research. The analyst(s), principally responsible for the preparation of this research report, receives
compensation based on overall revenues of the company (Way2Wealth Brokers Private Limited, hereinafter referred to as Way2Wealth) and has
taken reasonable care to achieve and maintain independence and objectivity in making any recommendations.

It is confirmed that Mahesh Bendre & Chintan Gupta, the authors of this report has not received any compensation from the companies
mentioned in the report in the preceding 12 months. Our research professionals are paid in part based on the profitability of Way2Wealth, which
include earnings from other business. Neither Way2Wealth nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any
damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in
connection with the use of the information contained in this report.

This report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to
you. Way2Wealth is not soliciting any action based upon it. Nothing in this research shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any security
or product, or to engage in or refrain from engaging in any such transaction. The contents of this material are general and are neither
comprehensive nor appropriate for every individual and are solely for the informational purposes of the readers. This material does not take
into account the specific objectives, financial situation or needs of an individual/s or a Corporate/s or any entity/s.

This research has been prepared for the general use of the clients of the Way2Wealth and must not be copied, either in whole or in part, or
distributed or redistributed to any other person in any form. If you are not the intended recipient you must not use or disclose the information
in this research in any way. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same
time. Way2Wealth will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. The distribution of this document in other
jurisdictions may be restricted by the law applicable in the relevant jurisdictions and persons into whose possession this document comes should
inform themselves about, and observe any such restrictions.

The report is based upon information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it
is accurate, complete or up to date and it should not be relied upon as such. Way2Wealth or any of its affiliates or employees makes no
warranties, either express or implied of any kind regarding any matter pertaining to this report, including, but not limited to warranties of
suitability, fitness for a particular purpose, accuracy, timeliness, completeness or non-infringement. We accept no obligation to correct or
update the information or opinions in it. Way2Wealth or any of its affiliates or employees shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or
damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. The recipients of this report should
rely on their own investigations. In no event shall Way2Wealth be liable for any damages of any kind, including, but not limited to, indirect,
special, incidental, consequential, punitive, lost profits, or lost opportunity, whether or not Way2Wealth has advised of the possibility of such
damages.

This material contains statements that are forward-looking; such statements are based upon the current beliefs and expectations and are
subject to significant risks and uncertainties. Actual results may differ from those set forth in the forward-looking statements. These
uncertainties include but are not limited to: the risk of adverse movements or volatility in the securities markets or in interest or foreign
exchange rates or indices; adverse impact from an economic slowdown; downturn in domestic or foreign securities and trading conditions or
markets; increased competition; unfavorable political and diplomatic developments; change in the governmental or regulatory policies; failure
of a corporate event and such others. This is not an offer to buy or sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any security or instrument or to
participate in any particular trading strategy. No part of this material may be copied or duplicated in any form by any means or redistributed
without the written consent of Way2Wealth. In no event shall any reader publish, retransmit, redistribute or otherwise reproduce any
information provided by Way2Wealth in any format to anyone. Way2Wealth and its affiliates, officers, directors and employees including persons
involved in the preparation or issuance of this report may from time to time have interest in securities / positions, financial or otherwise in the
securities related to the information contained in this report.

To enhance transparency, Way2Wealth has incorporated a Disclosure of Interest Statement in this document. This should, however, not be
treated as endorsement of the views expressed in the report.

Disclosure of Interest Statement in Salasar Techno Engineering Ltd. as on July 12%, 2017

Name of the Security Salasar Techno Engineering Ltd.
Name of the analyst Mahesh Bendre & Chintan Gupta
Analysts’ ownership of any stock related to the information NIL
contained
Financial Interest
Analyst : No
Analyst’s Relative : Yes / No No
Analyst’s Associate/Firm : Yes/No No
Conflict of Interest No
Receipt of Compensation No
Way2Wealth ownership of any stock related to the information NIL
contained
Broking relationship with company covered NIL
Investment Banking relationship with company covered NIL

This information is subject to change without any prior notice. Way2Wealth reserves at its absolute discretion the right to make or refrain from
making modifications and alterations to this statement from time to time. Nevertheless, Way2Wealth is committed to providing independent and
transparent recommendations to its clients, and would be happy to provide information in response to specific client queries.

Way2Wealth Brokers Pvt. Ltd. (CIN U67120KA2000PTC027628) SEBI Rgn. No. : INH200002739. B
No. 14, Frontline Granduer, Walton Road, Bangalore-560001; Website: www.way2wealth.com Email: research@way2wealth.com \ WAYQWEALTH
6P age Way2wealthResearch is also available on Bloomberg WTWL<GO> A COE



