

Salasar Techno Engineering Limited.

Nifty	9,816
Sensex	31,805

Issue Details	
Offer Price	₹108
Face Value	₹10
Shares Offered (in mn)	3.32
lssue Size (in mn)	358.7
Туре	Offer for Sale
Listing (Stock Exchange)	BSE, NSE
Offer Open Date	12 July 2017
Offer Close Date	17 July2017
Institutional Investors	50%
Retail Allocation	50%
Pre Issue Equity Shares (₹ mn)	9.96
Post Issue Equity Shares (₹ mn)	13.28
Bid Lot	125

Company Valuations	
Market Cap (₹ mn)	1433.95
Net Profit – FY17 (₹ mn)	207.44
P/E(x)	6.9
Book Value - FY17(₹ mn)	958.32
P/B(x)	1.5

Shareholding Pattern (%)	Pre Offer	Post Offer
Promotors	100%	75.00%
Institutions and Public	-	25.00%

Investors should read the risk factors and more detailed information in the Prospectus and the application form before investing in the issue.

			(₹mn)
Financials	FY15	FY16	FY17
Op. Revenue	3,301	3,100	3,843
Growth (%)	12.9	(0.1)	24.0
Core EBITDA	280	291	408
EBITDA (%)	8.5	9.4	10.6
Clean PAT	84	110	203
PAT (%)	2.5	3.6	5.3
ROE (%)	10.4	15.9	24.3
Source: RHP			

Mahesh Bendre
Tel: +9122-61462937
maheshbendre@way2wealth.com
Chintan Gupta
Tel: +9122-66638972
chintangupta@way2wealth.com

Company Background

Salasar Techno Engineering Ltd. (STEL) provides customised steel fabrication and infrastructure solutions in India for Telecommunication Towers, Transmission Towers & Substation Structures and Solar Module Mounting Structures. Its products include Telecommunication Towers, Power Transmission Line Towers, Smart Lighting Poles, Monopoles, Guard Rails, Substation Structures, Solar Module Mounting Structures and Customised Galvanized & Non-galvanized steel structures.

Objects Of The Issue

STEL will raise ₹358.7mn which it proposes to utilise towards the following purposes:

Particulars	Amount (₹mn)
Working Capital	318.7
General Corporate purpose	25.0
Issue Expenses	15.0
Total	358.7

Competitive Strengths

- Business Agreement with Ramboll Ramboll is a leading engineering, design and consultancy founded in Denmark in 1945. Ramboll is well known among mobile operators and network vendors globally for its telecom design philosophy and its extensive involvement in international codes and standards. Ramboll Telecom is the market leader in innovative designs and supply of tower solutions. STEL is a manufacturing partner for Ramboll's technical expertise in Structural Design of Tubular Telecom Towers.
- Strong Customer Base STEL's top customers include the likes of Reliance Jio, Indus Towers, American Tower, Bharti Infratel in the Telecom Space and Mahindra Susten, Adani and Welspun in the Solar space. Apart from the above, Bharti Airtel, Idea, Reliance Communications and KEC International are also its top clients.
- Optimum Galvanizing Capacity STEL's wholly owned subsidiary Salasar Stainless Limited has recently installed Galvanizing Plant of a capacity of 50,000 MT which has increased its total galvanizing capacity to 1,00,000 MT. The capacity is expected to be used up in the next 2-3 years. The utilization before ramp up was 91%.
- Customer Centric Approach Over the years, STEL has developed a significant and mutually beneficial business relationship with its customers which has resulted in repeat orders from its customers.
- Operational Excellence STEL's attention to process optimization to achieve the highest safety and quality has resulted in a culture of operational excellence, enhancing its capability to ramp up operations in minimum time with existing facilities, timely delivery and competitive prices without quality compromise, best quality raw material procurement and skilled and experienced technical manpower.
- Visible growth through a robust order book and excellent pre-qualification credentials STEL is currently pre-qualified to bid for rural electrification projects. With Government thrust on rural electrification, it has helped increase its target market size and maintain the momentum of order book growth. It has a current order book of ₹3500mn (Government order of ₹3000mn and Telecom Orders worth ₹500mn). The Govt. orders worth ₹3000mn comprises of ₹2000mn of Rural Electrification in Western UP, ₹500mn of Railway Electrification, ₹400mn for electrification in Himachal Pradesh and ₹100mn for UPPDCL.





- Led by an experienced senior management team STEL's management has vast experience in steel and allied industry. By focusing on undertaking EPC projects and geographical clustering its projects in its core areas of business, the management has led the company to achieve strong growth in revenue and profit over the last several years. Mr. Alok Kumar, the Promoter and Managing Director, has over 41 years of experience in trading, manufacturing and fabrication of iron and steel and Mr. Shalabh Agarwal, Promoter and Whole Time Directorhas over 18 years of experience in sugar industry and trading, manufacturing and fabrication of iron and steel.
- Stable Revenues With Telecom segment having a contribution of ₹2000mn to the topline, the segment is set to witness a very stable growth of 5% over the next 3 years. At present, there are about 4,00,000 telecom towers in the country which is expected to reach a level 5,10,000 in 2020. Out of this additional 1,10,000 towers, 70,000 towers will be bigger towers in which STEL has 70% market share. The Smart City mission of the Govt. and increased thrust on renewable energy by the Govt.opens up a plethora of opportunities for STEL in the Smart Lighting Poles and the solar space.
- Robust Financials STEL has gradually increased its EBITDA margin from 8.5% in FY15 to 10.6% in FY17 by improving its efficiency and diversifying its order book mix by taking up orders in the Solar and Railway space. It commands strong return ratios of 32% ROCE and 24% ROE in FY17. Also the company has paid all its long term debt. Further, STEL has no immediate capex requirements which will further improve its return ratios.

Peer Comparison and Relative Valuations								
Company	CMP/ Issue Price (₹)	Mcap (₹ Mn)	Revenue (₹ Mn)	PAT (₹ Mn)	Networth (₹ Mn)	ROE	P/E	P/B
Skipper	219	22,438	17,030	1,115	4,943	22.7%	20.1	4.5
Kalpataru Power Transmission	354	54,317	76,292	1,573	25,728	6.1%	34.5	2.1
KEC International	276	71,034	87,839	3,048	15,864	19.2%	23.3	4.5
Salasar Techno Engineering	108	1,434	3,730	203	959	24.3%	6.9	1.5

Source : Company Presentation

Risks

- Increase in the cost of, or a shortfall in the availability of raw materials (in particular Steel shapes and sections and Zinc), could have an adverse impact on its result of operations.
- Deteriorating performance of its subsidiary Salasar Stainless Ltd. in the last three financial years due to competition from unorganized sector and decrease in demand of stainless steel pipes. If the trend continues, the management may have to impair its subsidiary's assets which will erode its profit on consolidated basis.
- Orders placed by customers may be delayed, modified or cancelled or not fully paid by customers which may have an adverse effect on its business and financial performance.

Valuation And Investment Argument

Over FY15-17, STELhas reported 55.5% PAT CAGR. During the same period, the Company has achieved average ROE of 20%+. At an offer price of ₹108, the issue is being offered at a P/E multiple of 6.9 and at 1.5x FY17 BV. Given the reasonable valuations, We advise investors with a long term investment horizon to SUBSCRIBE to the issue.

Way2Wealth Brokers Pvt. Ltd. (CIN U67120KA2000PTC027628) SEBI Rgn. No. : INH200002739.





Financials

			(₹mn
Income Statement	FY15	FY16	FY17
Operating Revenue	3,301	3,100	3,843
YoY (%)	12.9%	(0.1)%	24.0%
Cost of Material Consumed	2,306	1,969	2,543
Purchase of Traded Goods	7	14	97
Manufacturing and Other Costs	331	426	699
Change in Inventory of Finished Goods and WIP	37	128	(250)
Employee Cost	106	111	143
Other Exp.	235	164	206
Total expenses	3,022	2,811	3,437
Core EBITDA	279	289	406
Core EBITDA (%)	8.5%	9.3%	10.6%
YoY (%)	20.7%	(3.6)%	40.2%
Depreciation	60	31	33
EBIT	219	258	373
Interest	100	88	73
Other Income	3	2	4
РВТ	122	172	304
(-) Tax	38	62	101
Tax/ PBT	31.1%	36.0%	33.2%
Clean PAT	84	110	203
YoY (%)	92.3%	30.9%	84.5%
PAT (%)	2.5%	3.5%	5.3%
Exceptional Items	21	-	5
Reported PAT	63	110	208
EPS (before Exceptional Items)	8.4	11.0	20.4

Way2Wealth Brokers Pvt. Ltd. (CIN U67120KA2000PTC027628) SEBI Rgn. No. : INH200002739.

3|Page





			(₹mn)
Balance Sheet	FY15	FY16	FY17
Equity capital	50	50	100
Reserves	595	705	859
Net Worth	645	755	959
Long Term Borrowings	138	113	70
Deferred Tax Liabilities	32	37	37
Other Long-term liabilities	-	-	99
Long-term provisions	4	5	9
Total Liabilities	819	910	1,174
Tangible Assets	538	548	616
Intangible Assets	0.04	0.04	0.04
Capital Work-in Progress	-	2	-
Goodwill on Consolidation	-	0.25	0.25
Non-current Investments	-	-	-
Long-term loans and advances	8	10	58
Other non-current assets	0.09	-	-
Non-current Assets	546	560	675
Current Investments	2	17	13
Inventories	567	449	688
Trade Receivables	574	610	797
Cash and Cash Equivalents	27	24	64
Other current assets	6	10	179
Loans and advances	153	93	156
Current assets	1,329	1,203	1,897
Current liabilities	1,056	853	1,398
Net current assets	273	350	499
Total Assets	819	910	1,174

Way2Wealth Brokers Pvt. Ltd. (CIN U67120KA2000PTC027628) SEBI Rgn. No. : INH200002739.









Team

Analyst	Designation	Sector	Email	Telephone
Alok Ranjan	Head – Research		alokranjan@way2wealth.com	+9122-6663 8950
Mahesh Bendre	AVP	Auto, Capital Goods, Midcap	maheshbendre@way2wealth.com	+9122-6146 2937
Jaisheel Garg	AVP	Power, Power Equipment, Coal Mining	jaisheelgarg@way2wealth.com	+9122-6146 2974
Shivani V. Vishwanathan	AVP	FMCG, Consumer Durables	shivani.mehra@way2wealth.com	+9122-6663 8956
Chintan Gupta	Research Associate		chintangupta@way2wealth.com	+9122-6663 8972
Ashwini Sonawane	Research Associate		ashwinisonawane@way2wealth.com	+9122-4019 2956
Institutions	Designation		Email	Telephone
Amit Chaudhary	Head- Institution		amitc@way2wealth.com	+9122-61462912
Kaushal Jaini	Vice President		kaushaljaini@way2wealth.com	+9122-40278919
Bhavika Ravasia	Senior Manager		bhavikaravasia@way2wealth.com	+9122-40192995
Mitul Doshi	Institutional Sales		mitul.doshi@way2wealth.com	+9122-25758932
Sharmila Thakker	Institutional Sales Trader		sharmilathakker@way2wealth.com	+9122-25758935

Way2Wealth Brokers Pvt. Ltd. (CIN U67120KA2000PTC027628) SEBI Rgn. No. : INH200002739.

5IPage





Disclaimer

Analyst Certification: We, Mahesh Bendre & Chintan Gupta, the research analysts and authors of this report, hereby certify that the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our personal views about the subject securities, issuers, products, sectors or industries. It is also certified that no part of the compensation of the analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific recommendations or views in this research. The analyst(s), principally responsible for the preparation of this research report, receives compensation based on overall revenues of the company (Way2Wealth Brokers Private Limited, hereinafter referred to as Way2Wealth) and has taken reasonable care to achieve and maintain independence and objectivity in making any recommendations.

It is confirmed that Mahesh Bendre & Chintan Gupta, the authors of this report has not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding 12 months. Our research professionals are paid in part based on the profitability of Way2Wealth, which include earnings from other business. Neither Way2Wealth nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information contained in this report.

This report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to you. Way2Wealth is not soliciting any action based upon it. Nothing in this research shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any security or product, or to engage in or refrain from engaging in any such transaction. The contents of this material are general and are neither comprehensive nor appropriate for every individual and are solely for the informational purposes of the readers. This material does not take into account the specific objectives, financial situation or needs of an individual/s or a Corporate/s or any entity/s.

This research has been prepared for the general use of the clients of the Way2Wealth and must not be copied, either in whole or in part, or distributed or redistributed to any other person in any form. If you are not the intended recipient you must not use or disclose the information in this research in any way. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. Way2Wealth will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. The distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may be restricted by the law applicable in the relevant jurisdictions and persons into whose possession this document comes should inform themselves about, and observe any such restrictions.

The report is based upon information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it is accurate, complete or up to date and it should not be relied upon as such. Way2Wealth or any of its affiliates or employees makes no warranties, either express or implied of any kind regarding any matter pertaining to this report, including, but not limited to warranties of suitability, fitness for a particular purpose, accuracy, timeliness, completeness or non-infringement. We accept no obligation to correct or update the information or opinions in it. Way2Wealth or any of its affiliates or employees shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. The recipients of this report should rely on their own investigations. In no event shall Way2Wealth be liable for any damages of any kind, including, but not limited to, indirect, special, incidental, consequential, punitive, lost profits, or lost opportunity, whether or not Way2Wealth has advised of the possibility of such damages.

This material contains statements that are forward-looking; such statements are based upon the current beliefs and expectations and are subject to significant risks and uncertainties. Actual results may differ from those set forth in the forward-looking statements. These uncertainties include but are not limited to: the risk of adverse movements or volatility in the securities markets or in interest or foreign exchange rates or indices; adverse impact from an economic slowdown; downturn in domestic or foreign securities and trading conditions or markets; increased competition; unfavorable political and diplomatic developments; change in the governmental or regulatory policies; failure of a corporate event and such others. This is not an offer to buy or sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any security or instrument or to participate in any particular trading strategy. No part of this material may be copied or duplicated in any form by any means or redistributed without the written consent of Way2Wealth. In no event shall any reader publish, retransmit, redistribute or otherwise reproduce any information provided by Way2Wealth in any format to anyone. Way2Wealth and its affiliates, officers, directors and employees including persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this report.

To enhance transparency, Way2Wealth has incorporated a Disclosure of Interest Statement in this document. This should, however, not be treated as endorsement of the views expressed in the report.

Disclosure of Interest Statement in Salasar Techno Engineering Ltd. as on July 12 th , 2017	Disclosure of Interest Statement in Salasar	Techno Engineering Ltd.	as on July 12 th , 2017
--	---	-------------------------	------------------------------------

Name of the Security	Salasar Techno Engineering Ltd.
Name of the analyst	Mahesh Bendre & Chintan Gupta
Analysts' ownership of any stock related to the information contained Financial Interest	NIL
Analyst : Analyst's Relative : Yes / No Analyst's Associate/Firm : Yes/No	No No No
Conflict of Interest	No
Receipt of Compensation	No
Way2Wealth ownership of any stock related to the information contained	NIL
Broking relationship with company covered	NIL
Investment Banking relationship with company covered	NIL

This information is subject to change without any prior notice. Way2Wealth reserves at its absolute discretion the right to make or refrain from making modifications and alterations to this statement from time to time. Nevertheless, Way2Wealth is committed to providing independent and transparent recommendations to its clients, and would be happy to provide information in response to specific client queries.

Way2Wealth Brokers Pvt. Ltd. (CIN U67120KA2000PTC027628) SEBI Rgn. No. : INH200002739.

No. 14, Frontline Granduer, Walton Road, Bangalore-560001; Website: www.way2wealth.com Email: research@way2wealth.com



Way2wealthResearch is also available on Bloomberg WTWL<GO>